### AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE ("Agreement") is made by and between The School Board of Santa Rosa County, Florida, a district school board constituted as provided in Article IX, Section 4, of the Florida Constitution, whose address is 6032 Hwy 90, Milton, Florida 32570 ("Seller"), and BBWR, L.L.C., a Florida Limited Liability Company, whose address is 2045 Fountain Professional Court, Suite A; Navarre, Fl 32566 ("Purchaser" and, together with the Seller, the "Parties").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Seller is the owner of that certain real property in Santa Rosa County, Florida, described in the attached Exhibit A ("Real Property"), together with all agreements, licenses, permits, privileges, government approvals, development orders, reserved and future development rights, utility reservations and credits, and other rights and privileges associated in any way with the use and development of the Real Property (collectively, the "Intangible Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Seller desires to sell and convey, and the Purchaser desires to acquire, the Real Property and the Intangible Property, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, the Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Sale and Purchase of Real and Intangible Property</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the Seller agrees to sell, convey, and grant to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser agrees to purchase:
  - (a) All of the Seller's fee simple right, and interest in and to the Real Property, together with all appurtenant estates, rights, and interests;
  - (b) All of the Seller's right, title, and interest in the improvements on the Real Property, if any; and
    - (c) All of the Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Intangible Property.
- 2. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The consideration for the Real Property shall be One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,100,000.00) ("Purchase Price"), payable in cash at Closing, subject to prorations and adjustments as provided in this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Deposit</u>. Upon execution of this Agreement by both Parties, the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) ("Deposit") shall be deposited by the Purchaser with the law firm of Clark Partington ("Title Agent"), or such other place as may be mutually agreeable in a non-interest bearing account, and upon Closing, such amount shall be credited against the Purchase Price to be paid by the Purchaser. In the event that the Closing does not occur for

any reason other than material breach by the Purchaser, the full amount of the Deposit shall thereupon be returned to the Purchaser.

- 4. <u>Closing Date and Place</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the closing of the sale and purchase of the Real Property ("Closing") shall take place at a location in Santa Rosa County, Florida, mutually agreeable to the Parties at a date within fifteen (15) days after expiration of the Inspection Period (as defined in paragraph 7(b)).
- 5. <u>Restrictions; Easements; Limitations</u>. The Purchaser shall take title to the Real Property subject only to the following (collectively, the "Permitted Exceptions"):
  - (a) All current and future laws, ordinances, codes, restrictions and regulations, including but not limited to comprehensive land use plans, zoning ordinances, restrictions, prohibitions, building, health, safety, and other requirements imposed by local, state, federal or other governmental authority;
  - (b) All assessments and taxes for the year of Closing and all subsequent years not yet due and payable (the Seller is a tax-exempt unit of government and the Purchaser should not rely upon the Seller's current taxes as the amount of taxes that the Purchaser may be obligated to pay in years subsequent to purchase);
  - (c) All covenants, restrictions, servitudes, easements, reservations, conditions, consents, agreements, and other matters of record;
    - (d) Standard sovereignty land and personalty exceptions;
    - (e) Road rights-of-way affecting the Real Property;
  - (f) All matters disclosed by the Survey (as defined in paragraph 8 below), or if no such Survey is obtained, that would be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the Real Property;
  - (g) All exceptions listed in the Commitment (as defined in paragraph 9(a) below), subject to the terms and conditions of paragraph 9; and
    - (h) Such other matters as agreed to by the Purchaser.
- 6. Occupancy; Possession. The Seller represents that the Seller is the sole current occupant of the Real Property. The Seller agrees to take such action as necessary or appropriate to deliver exclusive possession of the Real Property to the Purchaser on the Closing Date.

## 7. <u>Purchaser's Inspection</u>.

(a) <u>Seller's Records</u>. Within five (5) days of the Effective Date, as defined below, and upon written request of the Purchaser, the Seller shall make available to the Purchaser for inspection and copying all documentation possessed by or under the control

of the Seller respecting the use, development, or condition of the Real Property. The Seller makes no warranty or representation with respect to the accuracy of any report or document provided to the Purchaser by the Seller and the Purchaser shall rely upon its own investigation and inspection of the Real Property to satisfy the Purchaser that the Real Property is suitable for the Purchaser's intended use.

- (b) <u>Inspection Period</u>. The Purchaser shall have forty-five (45) days from the Effective Date of this Agreement ("Inspection Period") to make such inspections and to conduct such tests and assessments as the Purchaser deems appropriate, and otherwise to satisfy itself and to notify the Seller whether the Real Property is suitable, in the Purchaser's sole and absolute discretion, for the Purchaser's intended use. During the Inspection Period, the Seller shall provide the Purchaser and its agents with access to the Real Property for purposes of inspections and investigations upon reasonable prior notice to and arrangement with the Seller.
- (c) <u>Indemnification</u>. The Purchaser agrees to indemnify the Seller against any and all claims against the Seller arising out of the Purchaser's inspection or any testing of the Real Property.
- (d) Notification. If the Purchaser notifies the Seller, in writing, during the Inspection Period that the Real Property is not suitable for the Purchaser's intended use, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated, the Purchaser's deposit shall be returned to the Purchaser, and the Parties shall be relieved of all obligations under this Agreement. If the Purchaser does not notify the Seller during the Inspection Period, the Purchaser's right to terminate under this paragraph shall be deemed waived.
- (e) <u>Purchaser's Acknowledgment</u>. The Purchaser hereby acknowledges that in the event and as of Closing and consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the Purchaser will be deemed conclusively (i) to have been given full opportunity to inspect and investigate the condition of the Real Property in all aspects, (ii) to have accepted the condition of the Real Property, and (iii) to have purchased the Real Property in its "as is" condition as of the Closing Date, without representation, warranty, covenant, or inducement of any kind, express or implied, by the Seller, except for such representations, warranties, and covenants expressly set forth in this Agreement, in the documents and instruments delivered by the Seller at Closing, or as are contained therein by operation of law.
- (f) <u>Special Requirement—Option to Sell</u>. This transaction has been entered into pursuant to a pure option agreement between the Superintendent of Schools, Santa Rosa County, Florida, and the Purchaser. The option, this Agreement, and the Seller's obligation to close shall be subject to approval by The School Board of Santa Rosa County, Florida, at a public meeting held after not less than thirty (30) days' published notice. In the event this approval has not been secured within the Inspection Period, either party shall have the option to terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other party in accordance with Section 30, whereupon the Deposit shall be returned to the Purchaser

and neither party shall thereafter have any obligation to the other party except for those obligations that specifically survive termination of this Agreement.

8. <u>Survey</u>. The Purchaser, at the Purchaser's expense, may have the Real Property surveyed during the Inspection Period and shall provide a copy to the Seller and the Title Agent within five (5) days of receipt. If the survey ("Survey"), certified by a professional land surveyor licensed by the State of Florida, shows any material encroachment on the Real Property or that improvements located on the Real Property encroach on setback lines, easements, or the land of others, or violate any restriction, covenant, or applicable governmental regulation, or any other matter that would affect the marketability or insurability of title to the Real Property, then within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the Survey the Purchaser shall notify the Seller in writing of the specific defect in the manner provided in paragraph 9(b).

## 9. <u>Title Insurance</u>.

- (a) Within fifteen (15) days of the Effective Date, the Seller shall obtain from the Title Agent a title Insurance commitment issued by a Florida licensed title insurer agreeing to issue to the Purchaser, upon recording of the deed to the Purchaser, an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price and insuring the Purchaser's title to the Real Property, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions as set forth in paragraph 5 of this Agreement and those that shall be discharged by the Seller at or before Closing ("Commitment"). The Seller shall convey marketable and insurable title subject only to the Permitted Exceptions specified in this Agreement. Marketable and insurable title shall be determined according to applicable Title Standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.
- (b) If the Commitment includes any exception to title other than the Permitted Exceptions, the Purchaser shall have a period of fifteen (15) days from receipt of the Commitment ("Title Review Period") in which to notify the Seller in writing of any defect in title that is unacceptable to the Purchaser. Notice of defects shown on the Survey shall be provided within the time set forth in paragraph 8 above. If the Purchaser timely notifies the Seller of any title objection, the Seller shall have until the Closing Date to correct all matters described in the objection, and the Seller covenants to exercise diligent and good faith efforts to correct the same. Notwithstanding the above, the Seller shall not be required to spend in excess of a total of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) to take such action as may be necessary to correct any title defects and under no circumstance shall the Seller be obligated to bring suit to cure any such defects.
- (c) If the Purchaser does not timely provide notice of any title objection prior to the expiration of the Title Review Period, title shall be deemed accepted by the Purchaser subject to the exceptions to title shown in the Commitment (but subject to satisfaction of the requirements shown thereon).
- (d) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller shall be required to discharge and/or obtain releases of the Real Property from any and all mortgages, security interests, and other monetary liens encumbering the Real Property.

- (e) The Purchaser periodically may secure updates of the Commitment. If any title update reflects the existence of any adverse matter other than those listed on the Commitment or any prior update which will appear as Schedule B exceptions to the owner's title insurance policy to be issued in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall have ten (10) days from receipt of such update to deliver to the Seller a written objection to said matters, which shall be deemed title defects. The Seller shall have until the Closing Date to correct all matters described in the objection, and the Seller covenants to exercise diligent and good faith efforts to correct the same. Notwithstanding the above, the Seller, shall not be required to spend in excess of a total of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) to take such action as may be necessary to correct any title defects and under no circumstance shall the Seller be obligated to bring suit to cure any such defects.
- (f) If the title objection is not cured by the Closing Date, then the Purchaser, at its option to be exercised by written notice delivered to the Seller by the Closing Date, shall advise the Seller of the Purchaser's election: (i) to waive the Purchaser's objections to title and continue to Closing in accordance with this Agreement, without any reduction in the Purchase Price as a result thereof; (ii) to extend the amount of time that the Seller has to cure the defects in title for a reasonable period not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) days; or (iii) to terminate this Agreement, whereupon the Deposit shall be released to the Purchaser, and the Seller and the Purchaser shall be released from their respective obligations and liabilities hereunder (other than obligations and liabilities that specifically survive termination).
- 10. <u>Interest conveyed.</u> At Closing the Seller shall execute and deliver to the Purchaser a special warranty deed conveying marketable and insurable title to the Real Property in fee simple free and clear of all liens, reservations, restrictions, easements, leases, tenancies, and other encumbrances, except the Permitted Exceptions, which deed shall specifically release any automatic reservation and right of entry in accordance with Section 270.11, Florida Statutes.
- 11. <u>Closing Documents</u>. The Seller shall furnish the deed described in paragraph 10 of this Agreement; the title, possession, and lien affidavit certified to the Purchaser and title insurer in accordance with Section 627.7842, Florida Statutes; an assignment of the Intangible Property; and all corrective instruments. The Purchaser shall furnish the closing statement.
- 12. Expenses. The cost of recording any and all corrective instruments necessary to assure good and marketable and insurable title to the Real Property shall be paid by the Seller. The cost of the title insurance premium, documentary stamps on the deed to the Real Property, title or abstract charges, title examination fees, settlement or closing fees, and recording the deed to the Real Property shall be paid by the Seller. Each party shall bear its own attorney's fees incurred in connection with closing the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
- 13. <u>Taxes and Assessments</u>. All real estate taxes and assessments that are a lien against the Real Property shall be satisfied of record by the Seller at Closing (the Seller is a tax-

exempt unit of government and the Purchaser should not rely upon the Seller's current taxes as the amount of taxes that the Purchaser may be obligated to pay in years subsequent to purchase).

14. Condition of Real Property. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES, AGREES. AND UNDERSTANDS THAT AT THE CLOSING THE REAL PROPERTY SHALL BE CONVEYED TO, AND ACCEPTED BY, THE PURCHASER "AS IS," "WHERE IS," AND "WITH ALL FAULTS." EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT AND IN THE SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS OF CONVEYANCE, THE SELL-ER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, WRITTEN OR ORAL, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE REAL PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF; THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF WETLANDS OR OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOVE THE RE-AL PROPERTY; THE COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE OF THE REAL PROPERTY WITH ANY APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, STATUTES, ORDI-NANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ENVI-RONMENTAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS; THE SUITABILITY OF THE REAL PROP-ERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF FOR THE PURCHASER'S INTENDED USE: OR ANY OTHER MATTER CONCERNING THE REAL PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT OR IN THE SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS OF CONVEYANCE, THE SELLER HEREBY DIS-CLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, ORAL AS WELL AS WRITTEN, EXPRESS AS WELL AS IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE REAL PROPERTY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRAN-TIES OF HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE PURCHASER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE PURCHASER AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES HAVE HAD, OR WILL HAVE PRIOR TO CLOSING, AM-PLE OPPORTUNITY TO EXAMINE, INSPECT, AND SATISFY ITSELF WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS RELATED TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND THAT THE PURCHASER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT NEITHER THE SELLER NOR ANY MEMBER, OFFICER, EMPLOYEE, AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE, ATTORNEY, BROKER, OR CON-SULTANT OF OR FOR THE SELLER HAS MADE OR IS MAKING ANY WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT THERETO EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT AND IN THE SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS OF CONVEYANCE. THE PURCHASER FUR-THER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS RELYING AND SHALL RELY SOLELY UPON ITS OWN EXAMINATIONS AND INSPECTIONS AND UPON THE ADVICE OF ITS OWN ATTORNEYS, CONSULTANTS, AND EMPLOYEES (AND NOT UPON ANY STATE-MENT, WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION, ADVICE OR INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS, WRITTEN OR ORAL, OF OR BY THE SELLER OR THE SELLER'S AT-TORNEYS, AGENTS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, CONSULTANTS, OR REPRESENTA-TIVES) AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER PERTAINING TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND ALL PORTIONS THEREOF. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL SUR-VIVE THE CLOSING, THE TRANSFER AND CONVEYANCE OF THE LAND, AND THE DELIVERY OF THE CLOSING DOCUMENTS. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL SURVIVE THE CLOSING AND CONVEYANCE OF THE REAL PROPERTY TO THE PURCHASER.

- 15. Risk of Loss. The Seller assumes all risk of loss or damage to the Real Property prior to the date of Closing. In the event the condition of the Real Property is altered by strike, flood, hurricane, riot, fire, explosion, war, act of God, sabotage, accident, or any other casualty or cause beyond the control of either party, the Purchaser may elect, at its sole option and written notice to the Seller, to terminate this Agreement and neither party shall have any further obligation under this Agreement.
- 16. Right to Enter Property. The Seller agrees that from the date this Agreement is executed by the Seller, the Purchaser and its agents, upon reasonable notice to the Seller, shall have the right to enter the Real Property for all lawful purposes in connection with this Agreement, and the Seller shall not unreasonably withhold approval for such access. The Purchaser shall hold the Seller harmless from any claim or damage to persons or property caused by the Purchaser or its agents as a result of such entry.
- 17. <u>Access.</u> The Seller represents and warrants that there is legal ingress and egress to the Real Property, and the Seller has no knowledge of any impediment to the Purchaser's use of such legal access for ingress and egress to the Real Property following Closing.
- Escrow. Any escrow agent ("Agent)" receiving funds or equivalent is authorized 18. and agrees by acceptance of them to deposit them promptly, hold the same in escrow, and, subject to clearance, disburse them in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Failure of clearance of funds shall not excuse the Purchaser's performance. If in doubt as to the Agent's duties or liabilities under provisions of this Agreement, the Agent may, at the Agent's option, continue to hold the subject matter of the escrow until the Parties mutually agree to its disbursement or until a judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction shall determine the rights of the Parties; or the Agent may deposit the same with the clerk of the circuit court having jurisdiction of the dispute. Upon notifying all Parties concerned of such action, all liability on the part of the Agent shall fully terminate, except to the extent of accounting for any item previously delivered out of escrow. In any suit between the Purchaser and the Seller wherein the Agent is made a party because of acting as Agent hereunder, or in any suit wherein the Agent interpleads the subject matter of the escrow, the Agent shall recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred with the fees and costs to be paid from and out of the escrowed funds or equivalent and charged and awarded as court costs in favor of the prevailing party. The Parties agree that the Agent shall not be liable to any party or person for misdelivery to the Purchaser or the Seller of items subject to this escrow, unless such misdelivery is due to the willful breach of this Agreement or gross negligence of the Agent. In the event of a dispute or litigation under this Agreement, the Agent shall not be disqualified from representing the Seller by virtue of service as agent for the escrow.
- 19. <u>Attorney's Fees; Costs</u>. In any litigation, including breach, enforcement, or interpretation, arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party in such litigation shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees, costs and expenses.
- 20. <u>Failure of Performance</u>. If the Purchaser fails to perform this Agreement within the time specified, the Deposit paid by the Purchaser may be retained by or for the account of the

Seller as agreed upon liquidated damages, consideration for the execution of this Agreement, and in full settlement of any claim, whereupon the Purchaser and the Seller shall be relieved of all obligation under this Agreement. If for any reason other than failure of the Seller to make the Seller's title marketable after diligent effort, the Seller fails, neglects, or refuses to perform this Agreement, the Purchaser may elect either (a) to seek specific performance or (b) to terminate this Agreement and receive the return of the Purchaser's Deposit.

# 21. Broker Disclosure and Indemnification.

- (a) The Seller represents to the Purchaser that the Seller has not retained or contracted with any real estate broker to represent the Seller in this transaction except Scoggins III, Inc. Danny A. Zimmern, Broker, who shall be paid by the Seller. The Seller shall be solely responsible for, and hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the Purchaser harmless from, any and all claims, obligations, debts, demands, or liabilities, including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, arising out of any claim for a commission or finder's fee in regard to this transaction by any person, firm, partnership, or corporation in connection with this transaction and resulting from any action of the Seller.
- (b) The Purchaser represents to the Seller that the Purchaser has not retained or contracted with any real estate broker to represent the Purchaser in this transaction except NAI Pensacola Logan DeVries, President/Broker who shall be paid by the Seller. The Purchaser shall be solely responsible for, and hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the Seller harmless from, any and all claims, obligations, debts, demands, or liabilities, including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, arising out of any claim for a commission or finder's fee in regard to this transaction by any person, firm, partnership, or corporation in connection with this transaction and resulting from any action of the Purchaser.
- 22. Recording. Neither this Agreement nor any notice of it may be recorded, provided, however, that in the event the Purchaser files an action for specific performance in accordance with paragraph 20, in conjunction with such action, the Purchaser may record in the public records of Santa Rosa County a Notice of Lis Pendens.
- 23. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement may be assigned by the Seller at any time. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Purchaser without the prior written consent of the Seller.
- 24. <u>Time</u>. Time is of the essence with regard to all dates or times set forth in this Agreement. In computing any period of time prescribed by the terms of this Agreement, the day from which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be included. The last day of the period so computed shall be included unless it is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, in which event the period shall run until the end of the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday. In the event any day on which an act is to be performed by the Seller or the Purchaser under the terms of this Agreement is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the time for the performance shall be extended to the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.

- Severability. In the event any of the provisions of this Agreement are deemed to be unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected.
- 26. Successors-in-Interest. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the Parties and their legal representatives, successors, and assigns.
- Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement and whole understanding between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter contained in it and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous communications, agreements, representations, and understandings, whether oral or written, between the Parties. No change, supplement, modification, or amendment to this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by both Parties.
- Waiver. Failure of either party to insist upon strict performance of any covenant or condition of this Agreement, or to exercise any right herein contained, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any such covenant, condition, or right, but the same shall remain in full force and effect.
- Modification. No modification, amendment, or alteration to this Agreement shall be effective or binding upon either of the Parties until executed by both of the Parties.
- Notices. All notices, requests, consents, and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing (including facsimile transmission and electronic communication) and shall be (as elected by the person giving such notice) hand delivered by pre-paid messenger or courier service, telecommunicated, mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and addressed to:

### As to Seller:

The School Board of Santa Rosa County

ATTN: Mr. Joseph Harrell

6032 Hwy 90

Milton, Florida 32570

E-mail: HarrelJ@santarosa.k12.fl.us

Copy to:

Daniel B. Harrell Gonano & Harrell

1600 S. Federal Highway, Suite 200

Fort Pierce, Florida 34950

E-mail: dharrell@gh-law.com

Scoggins III, Inc

ATTN: Danny A. Zimmern 124 E. Wright Street, Suite B Pensacola, Florida 32501 E-mail: dannyzuf@aol.com

As to Escrow and Closing Agent:

Clark Partington

ATTN: Alan Manning / Scott Remington

125 E Intendencia Street Pensacola, FL 32502

E-mail: amanning@clarkpartington.com

As to Purchaser:
BBWR, L.L.C
ATTN: Kerry Anne Schultz
2045 Fountain Professional Court, Suite A
Navarre, Florida 32566
E-mail:

Copy to:
NAI Pensacola
ATTN: Logan DeVries
24 W. Chase Street
Pensacola, Florida 32502

E-mail: ldevries@naipensacola.com

or to such other address as any party may designate by notice complying with the terms of this section. Each such notice shall be deemed delivered: (a) on the date delivered if by personal delivery; (b) on the date of transmission with confirmed answer back if by facsimile or electronic transmission; and (c) on the date upon which the return receipt is signed, or delivery is refused, or the notice is designated by the postal authorities as not deliverable, as the case may be, if mailed.

- 31. No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed or interpreted as a waiver of the Seller's sovereign immunity, except as to the express terms of this Agreement, nor as a waiver of any applicable limitation on the Seller's liability for monetary damages, including without limitation attorney's fees, as provided by the laws and/or Constitution of the State of Florida. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by the Seller to be sued by a third party in any matter arising out of this Agreement.
- 32. Condemnation or Taking. In the event of the condemnation or taking of all or any part of the Real Property by proceedings in eminent domain or the commencement of any such proceedings prior to the Closing Date, the Seller shall, within ten (10) days of receiving notice of such condemnation or taking or the commencement of such proceedings provide written notice to the Purchaser of the same. The Purchaser shall have fifteen (15) days from the date it receives such written notice to elect in writing to terminate this Agreement. In the event such fifteen (15) day period extends beyond the Closing Date, the Closing Date shall be automatically extended to the last day of such period. If the Purchaser elects to terminate this Agreement, the Deposit shall thereupon be returned to the Purchaser and the Parties shall be relieved all obligations under this Agreement. If the Purchaser does not timely elect to terminate this Agreement following such written notice, then, at the election of the Purchaser, either (a) the Purchase Price shall be reduced by the total amount of all awards for such condemnation or taking actually received by the Seller on or before the Closing Date or (b) the Purchaser shall have the right to receive all awards of such condemnation or taking and the documents of Closing shall so provide.
- 33. <u>Survival.</u> The covenants, warranties, representations, indemnities, and undertakings of the Seller and the Purchaser set forth in this Agreement, including but not limited to the matters contained in paragraphs 14, 15, 17, and 21, shall survive the Closing, the delivery and recording of the deed described in paragraph 10 of this Agreement, and the Purchaser's possession of the Real Property for a period of one (1) year following the Closing Date, and shall then expire and terminate. The indemnities of Purchaser under paragraph 7(c) shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 34. <u>Interpretation; Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. In the event of litigation concern-

ing this Agreement, jurisdiction and venue shall be in the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Santa Rosa County, Florida, and the Parties expressly agree and consent to the exercise of personal jurisdiction in such court in connection with any such dispute.

- 35. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Agreement shall be effective on the date ("Effective Date") on which the last of the duly authorized signatories of the Parties executes this document, provided, however, unless so executed by both Parties, and the fact of such execution communicated to each party on or before \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. Central Time, this Agreement shall be of nor force or effect.
- 36. <u>Construction</u>. This Agreement shall not be construed more harshly against or favorably for any party regardless of which party is responsible for its preparation.
- 37. <u>Return of Documents; Delivery of Inspections Materials</u>. In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to Closing for any reason, the Purchaser shall:
  - (a) Return to the Seller any and all documentation delivered to the Purchaser in accordance with paragraph 7(a) or any other provision of this Agreement; and
  - (b) Deliver to the Seller the results of its inspections of its inspections undertaken in accordance with paragraph 7(b) and the Survey undertaken in accordance with paragraph 8, together with any and all materials and documents prepared by or on behalf of the Purchaser in connection with such inspections and the Survey.
- 38. <u>Counterparts: Facsimile</u>. This Agreement may be executed in a number of identical counterparts and the fact of execution communicated by facsimile transmission between the Parties. If so executed, each such facsimile shall be deemed to be an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, collectively, constitute one Agreement, but in making proof of this, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one counterpart.
- 39. <u>Representation</u>. Each party represents and agrees that it either has been represented by its own attorney or has knowingly waived its right to be so represented in the negotiation, drafting, execution, and delivery of this Agreement.
- 40. <u>Compliance with Public Records Law</u>. The Florida Public Records Law, as contained in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, is very broad. As a result, any written communication created or received by the Seller will be made available to the public and the media upon request, unless a statutory exemption from such disclosure exists. The Purchaser shall comply with the Florida Public Records Law in effect from time to time if and to the extent required.

[Signatures on following pages]

11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused the execution of this Agreement by their duly authorized officials as of the respective dates set forth below.

	SELLER:
	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Ву	TIM WYROSDICK Superintendent of Schools
	Date:, 2020
	PURCHASER:
	BBWR, L.L.C, a Florida Limited Liability Company
Ву	Print Name: Christina W. Larkins Title: Member
	Date: <u>June 15</u> , 2020
RECEIPT FOR DEPOSIT specified in p specified in paragraph 18 agreed.	aragraph 3 acknowledged and escrow terms
	ESCROW AGENT:
	CLARK PARTINGTON
Ву	: Print Name:
	Date:, 2020

### **EXHIBIT A**

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

## Parcel described as:

Santa Rosa County Property Appraiser Account Number 043S29000005010000, located at 409 Gulf Breeze Parkway, Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561, Santa Rosa County, Florida, under the following legal description:

BEG NW COR LOT 2 TH S 210 FT ANGLE LEFT 90 DEG 260.10 FTTO W R/W OF RD ANGLE LEFT 112\*DEG ALONG R/W 226.89 FT ANGLELEFT 67 DEG 174.16 FT TO POB (OR 243 PG 218)\*

Actual legal description to be determined by survey to be obtained at Purchaser's option.

\*and depicted on the Property Appraiser's tax map as follows, the subject property is outlined in red:

